
 
 
 

Area Planning Committee (Central and East) 
 
 
Date Tuesday 12 November 2013 

Time 1.00 pm 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 

2. Substitute Members   
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 October 2013  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

4. Declarations of Interest, if any   
 

5. Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee 
(Central & East Durham)   

 a) 4/13/00573/FPA and CE/13/00936/FPA - The Lodge, Newcastle 
Road, Crossgate Moor  (Pages 13 - 26) 

  Installation of plant and associated works and erection of front 
extension, demolition of temporary structures to rear, elevation 
amendments and car park layout amendments (resubmission). 
 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
 
4 November 2013 
 
 
 
 



To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (Central and 
East) 
 

 Councillor P Taylor (Chairman) 
Councillor A Laing (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors A Bell, G Bleasdale, J Clark, P Conway, M Davinson, 
K Dearden, D Freeman, S Iveson, C Kay, J Lethbridge, B Moir and 
J Robinson 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Jocasta Lawton Tel: 03000 269707 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (CENTRAL AND EAST) 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (Central and East) held in Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 8 October 2013 at 1.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor P Taylor in the Chair 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors A Bell, J Clark, P Conway, M Davinson, K Dearden, D Freeman, B Moir, 
J Robinson, C Kay and J Maitland (substitute for A Laing) 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Iveson, A Laing and  
J Lethbridge. 
 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor J Maitland substituted for Councillor A Laing. 
 
 

3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 September 2013  
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2013 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

4 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (Central & 
East Durham)  
 
5a 4/13/00079/OUT - Land At Langley Wood House, Sleetburn Lane, 

Langley Moor, Durham  
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that the application was within his Electoral 
Division and would only vote if there was a need for a casting vote. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
outline application for the erection of 9 executive dwellings on land at Langley 
Wood House, Sleetburn Lane, Langley Moor (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site. Members had visited the site earlier in the day and 
were familiar with the location and setting. 
 
Mrs Cowey, objector, addressed the committee.  She agreed with the planning 
officers recommendations to refuse the application as she believed it would destroy 
an already narrow area of Green Belt. She felt that the applicant had failed to prove 
any special circumstances and added that the site was identified as unsuitable for 
housing development in the latest SHLAA report. 
 
Mrs Cowey suggested that the development could not be considered a critical mass 
as it fell well below 50 plots and she felt that the suggestion that the development 
would have a prestigious identity was not a reasonable enough argument for 
approving the application. 
 
The Committee were advised that the development would have an adverse effect 
on the openness of the greenbelt and could potentially lead to a plethora of similar 
ribbon developments. Mrs Cowey highlighted tha
[...]
illor A Bell acknowledged that though the site was in a reasonably 
sustainable location, Planning Policy had identified the site as part of the Durham 
Green Belt. In supporting the motion to refuse the application he suggested that the 
applicant work with the Planning Policy team to explore whether the site could be 
removed from the greenbelt. 
 
Councillor D Freeman was not in favour of building on Durham Green Belt and 
would support officer recommendations. 
 
Upon a vote being taken it was, 
 
Resolved: That the application be REFUSED.  
 
 
5b 4/13/00422/OUT - Land To The North Of Willowtree Avenue, Gilesgate 

Moor, Durham  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer regarding an outline 
application for residential development of a maximum of 54 units on land to the 
North of Willowtree Avenue, Gilesgate Moor with all detailed matters reserved 
except access (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Councillor Moir left the Chamber before the presentation by the Officer and did not 
return until after the determination of the application. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site. Members had visited the site earlier in the day and 
were familiar with the location and setting. 
 
The Committee were advised that the Electoral Division referred to within the report 
should be Belmont rather than Gilesgate. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer advised of additional conditions to be included to the 
application as follows:- 
 

• No development works shall be undertaken outside the hours of 7.30am and 
6pm Monday to Friday and 8am to 1pm on a Saturday with no works to take 
place on a Sunday or Bank Holiday. 

 
Reason: In the interests of residential amenity having regards to Policies 
H13 and Q8 of the City of Durham Local Plan 2004. 

 

• Conditions 11 and 12, as detailed on page 35 of the report should be 
amended to read as follows: 

 
No development shall commence u
[...]
extremely high traffic area. He added that in 
winter residents experience flooding and icy patches. 
 
The Committee were advised that local residents found the style of dwellings 
proposed were not in keeping with existing properties and there were also concerns 
that the development would destroy the privacy for those living in the vicinity of the 
site.  He asked that the Committee refuse the application as it would affect 
residents safety and quality of life. 
 
Ms J Davis, agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee. Members were 
advised that the layout of the site was only indicative at this stage, purely to allow 
the Planning Authority to determine whether that scale of development could take 
place on the site. In referring to paragraph 78 of the report, Ms Davis advised that 
an ecological phase 1 should have been included and apologised that it hadn’t 
been. 
 
She felt that the application was within development limits of the local plan and had 
been identified as a suitable infill site in the 2012 SHLAA.  The site was further 
listed as preferred site in the emerging County Durham Plan. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer responded to the points raised as follows:- 

• Layout – All matters ie scale of development, were reserved and it was 
highlighted that the application would be for a maximum of 54 units; 

• Flooding – The Drainage Engineer was confident the scheme can be 
developed; 

• Scale of Development – The Principal Planning Officer reiterated that there 
was no guarantee that apartments would be delivered and the details of the 
application could change given its speculative nature; 

• Rights of Way – Any proposed diversions to public rights of way would be 
subject to relevant consultation; 

• It was reiterated that the application included a contribution towards open 
space and recreational facilities; 

• Although a dense boundary already existed, a landscaping scheme would be 
introduced in due course; 

• Gas monitoring works we
[...]
te being taken it was:- 
 
Resolved: 
That the application be REFUSED. 
 
 
5c CE/13/00598 - Land at 20 Faraday Court, Neville's Cross, Durham  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer regarding an application 
for the erection of a detached dwelling to the east of 20 Faraday Court, Neville’s 
Cross, Durham (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site. Members had visited the site earlier in the day and 
were familiar with the location and setting. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer informed the Committee that 7 mature trees had 
been removed from the application site and was investigated at the time of removal. 
No action could be taken over their removal as they were not subject to any control 
by way of Tree Preservation Order (TPO). A TPO had been served since on the 
Sheraton Park estate to protect the remaining mature trees. 
 
The Committee were informed of a further letter of objection to the application 
which had been received since the report had been published. The concerns 
contained within that letter accorded very much with objections already raised, 
relating to impact on privacy from elevated windows, the estate was already 
developed to maximum capacity; the design was not in keeping with other 
properties; the development would be too close to the remaining trees. 
 
The Highways Officer clarified that there were no issues from a Highway 
perspective. 2 parking spaces were standard and would be provided. The issue of 
the shared driveway was not a consideration as it was not a public highway. The 
applicant could seek to access the area via the right of way to the rear of the 
properties, which would require an application for a temporary road closure to the 
Highways Authority and the landowner. 
 
Mr S Lonsdale, local resident, addressed the Committee. Mr Lonsdale advised that 
he objected to the application on various 
[...]
pplication was not for 
an extension of the present home but a separate detached building at the end of a 
terrace. He felt that a terraced dwelling would be more in keeping with the 
immediate area.  
 
The Principal Planning Officer was unconvinced that the concept of a building 
alignment applied in this instance. There was no visual obstruction or loss of 
privacy and the relationship between the proposed development and neighbouring 
properties was acceptable on planning grounds. 
 
The Applicant pointed out that there was a detached property to the north of the 
application site which was itself at the end of a terrace. He clarified that the reason 
for developing a detached property was to allow access on foot to the rear of both 
properties which could not easily be achieved with a terraced design. 

Page 10



 
In response to a query from Mr S Lonsdale, objector, the Principal Planning Officer 
clarified that there was adequate land on which a condition could be imposed on 
the permission to stipulate the inclusion of landscaping. 
 
Seconded by Councillor Freeman, Councillor Moir moved refusal of the application 
on the grounds that the application contravened Policy H13 – Residential Areas 
and Policy Q8 – Layout and Design. 
 
Upon a vote being taken it was, 
 
Resolved: 
That the application be REFUSED.  

 
5d CE/13/00786/FPA - 47 Beech Close, Brasside, Durham DH1 5YB  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer regarding a single 
storey rear extension and single storey side extension to 47 Beech Close, Brasside, 
Durham (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site. Members had visited the site earlier in the day and 
were familiar with the location and setting. 
 
Dr E Jones addressed the Committee speaking in objection to the application on 
behalf of a resident who lived adjacent to the applicant. The objector was uncertain
[...]
tee’s consideration of the application. 
 
Councillor A Bell acknowledged that private matters are out of the hands of the 
Committee and indicated that he would approve the application with the addition of 
conditions limiting the times for building works and addressing the storage for bins. 
 
Councillor M Davinson stated that he observed 2 sets of bins on the street during 
the earlier site visit. He had since contacted the relevant service to have wardens 
inspect and ensure the street remained clear.  
 
Councillor K Dearden felt that it would be unfair to prevent the application as a 
neighbouring property had been granted the same permission previously. 
 
Upon a vote being taken it was, 
 
Resolved: 
That the application be APPROVED, subject to the conditions outlined in the report 
and an additional condition considered necessary by the Committee relating to 
working hours, together with an informative relating to bin storage, with 
responsibility for the wording of the additional condition delegated to the Principal 
Planning Officer. 
 

Page 12



Planning Services 
 

  COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 
APPLICATION NOS: 4/13/00573/FPA & CE/13/00936/FPA 
FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION INSTALLATION OF PLANT AND ASSOCIATED 

WORKS AND ERECTION OF FRONT 
EXTENSION, DEMOLITION OF TEMPORARY 
STRUCTURES TO REAR, ELEVATION 
AMENDMENTS AND CAR PARK LAYOUT 
AMENDMENTS (RESUBMISSION).  

NAME OF APPLICANT SAINSBURY’S SUPERMARKETS LTD 
SITE ADDRESS THE LODGE, NEWCASTLE ROAD, 

CROSSGATE MOOR.  
ELECTORAL DIVISION NEVILLES CROSS 
CASE OFFICER Laura Martin 

03000261960 
dmcentraleast@durham.gov.uk 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSAL 

 
The Site 
 
1. The site is located to the west of Durham, currently occupied by The Lodge Public 

House and an associated area of car parking. The public house is a two-storey red 
brick building, the main section of which is finished in white painted render. The 
premises have been subject to incremental extensions
[...]
in this location will bring the site back into beneficial, viable 

Page 16



use, creating activity and vibrancy, and at the same time enhancing the amenity of the local 
area. The proposed store will also contribute to the local economy, creating around 20 new 
full and part-time jobs. 
  
This application is the result of detailed discussions with Officers; particularly in relation to 
the design of the scheme.  It is considered that the proposed extension now strikes a 
balance between being both respectful to the existing building’s character, while also 
enhancing the unit as a contemporary convenience store with modern facilities (such as the 
proposed ATM). The high quality detail of the extension (such as raised pilasters and 
bullnose edges) reflects the design found elsewhere in the local area.  
  
The Council’s highways officer has supported the proposals and considers that the store 
will not have an adverse impact on traffic in the area. The scheme includes a one way 
system around the car park and encourages drivers to exit the site and rejoin the A167, 
rather than using the neighbouring residential roads. Also, deliveries would be made to a 
dedicated bay at the side of the store, off the main road, and will have no impact on traffic.  
  
The proposals for a new local convenience store on this site have generally been well 
received. To date more letters in support of the application have been submitted by local 
residents to the Council than those that object to the application. Sainsbury’s is experienced 
in operating Local stores around the country and are keen to ensure that the proposed 
development at Crossgate Moor does not disturb or inconvenience our neighbours. 
 

The above represents a summary of the comments received on this application. The full written text is available for 
inspection on the application file which can be viewed at 

http://publicaccess.durhamcity.gov.uk/publicaccess/tdc/DcApplication/application_detailview.aspx?ca
[...]
 render feature band spanning the width of the glazing reflecting the 
existing character of the premises.  

 
44. In addition the building is not listed or within a designated Conservation Area and as 

such it is considered that the loss of the bay and the front extension would not impact 
upon the wider setting or the street scene to an extent that would justify refusal of 
planning permission. To further soften the appearance of the development a 
landscaping scheme is proposed to be conditioned as part as any approval. This 
would help to screen parts of the development and assist with noise attenuation from 
the properties to the rear of the application site at Neville Dene and to the north at 
Fourstones. To the frontage of the property is a bus shelter, which partially obscures 
views of the development from wider viewpoints.  

 
45. It is considered that the building would fall into a state of disrepair and would become 

an unsightly feature in this prominent location should the Authority not take a 

Page 19



pragmatic approach to this application and allow the loss of the bay window with the 
introduction of the front extension. The owner of the premises has written in support 
of the application stating that a number of ventures have been unsuccessful at the 
site and currently the operations on site are being closed down. Therefore the new 
use at the site would be beneficial for its viability, maintenance and long-term future.  

 
46. No details of signage have been provided for the site, however this would be dealt 

with under the Advertisement Regulations, should Advertisement consent be 
required, and would be assessed inline with the regulations requirements. The 
applicant however has been advised that a modest approach with fretwork lettering 
may be more appropriate in such a location.  

 
47. Currently no external lighting is proposed as part of the application, however a 

condition relating to its erection would be added to any approval to ensure that there 
are no issues with light pollution or impact upon residential amenity to neighbouring 
properties. This would allow the Local Planning authority in consultation with 
Environmental Health to ensure that lighting levels are acceptable in such a location.  

 
Impact upon residential and visual amenity 
 
48. A number of residents adjoining the site have raised concerns in respect of noise 

generated by deliveries and associated movements from this. As previously stated 
the applicant could implement the change of use without any formal planning 
consent and deliveries and movements of this nature would occur with no controls by 
the Planning Authority. Should the noise become a statutory nuisance this would be 
handled via the Authority’s Environmental Health Section. As such noise from 
deliveries and associated movements is not a reason in these circumstances to 
refuse planning consent. In addition it is considered unreasonable to impose a 
condition restricting deliveries in association with the two applications proposed as it 
is not materially related to the developments and the change of use could commence 
without the need for planning permission in any event.  

 
49. In respect of the noise generated by the erection of the new plant including 

refrigeration units and air conditioning units, a noise assessment has been submitted 
in support of the application. The noise level predictions demonstrate that cumulative 
noise emissions from the proposed external plant will comply with the Authority’s 
emissions criteria at the most affected noise sensitive receptor locations, which are 
identified as being the bungalows located on Neville Dene, during both daytime and 
night time periods. This is achievable through the installation of acoustic wall lining 
which is to be installed in the proximity of the plant.  

 
50. Concerns were also expressed stating that the ‘hit and miss’ type fencing 

surrounding the plant was inadequate. Thi
[...]
cal Plan 2004 
- National Planning Policy Framework 
- Consultation Responses  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Page 24



 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   Planning Services 

INSTALLATION OF PLANT AND 
ASSOCIATED WORKS AND ERECTION OF 
FRONT EXTENSION, DEMOLITION OF 
TEMPORARY STRUCTURES TO REAR, 
ELEVATION AMENDMENTS AND CAR 
PARK LAYOUT AMENDMENTS 
(RESUBMISSION) AT THE LODGE, 
NEWCASTLE ROAD, CROSSGATE MOOR. 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the permission 

o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s Stationary Office © 

Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to 

prosecution or civil proceeding. 

Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  

 

 

Date  12 November 2013 Scale   1:1250 

 

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 October 2013
	5a 4/13/00573/FPA and CE/13/00936/FPA - The Lodge, Newcastle Road, Crossgate Moor



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (CENTRAL AND EAST) 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (Central and East) held in Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 12 November 2013 at 1.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor P Taylor (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Clark, P Conway, M Davinson, I Jewell (substitute for S Iveson), C Kay, 
A Laing (Vice-Chairman), N Martin (substitute for D Freeman) and B Moir 
 

 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Bell, G Bleasdale, D 
Freeman and S Iveson. 
 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor N Martin substituted for Councillor D Freeman and Councillor I Jewell 
substituted for Councillor S Iveson. 
 
 

3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 October 2013  
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2013 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

4 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (Central & 
East Durham)  
 
5a 4/13/00573/FPA and CE/13/00936/FPA - The Lodge, Newcastle Road, 

Crossgate Moor  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer regarding the installation 
of plant and associated works and erection of front extension, demolition of 



temporary structures to rear, elevation amendments and car park layout 
amendments (resubmission) at The Lodge, Newcastle Road, Crossgate Moor (for 
copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site. Members had visited the site earlier in the day and 
were familiar with the location and setting. 
 
The Committee were informed of the following updates in respect of the application 
since the report had been published:- 
 
• Sainsbury’s had confirmed that they were happy to continue to operate the 

park and walk and were in discussions with the neighbouring primary school.  
• The materials proposed to be used for the scheme had been submitted and 

agreed with the Design Section and as such no condition relating to this was 
now required.  

• The Highways Section confirmed that they were in agreement with the 
submitted signage and access arrangements and a Grampian condition 
relating to this would be attached to any approval at the site.  

 
Mr C Atterton, objector, addressed the Committee. Members were advised that 
although Sainsbury’s advertised the proposed development as a local convenience 
store, Mr Atterton believed it was much more of a substantial development. 
 
The site was situated on one of the busiest roads within Durham city, as such the 
store could expect substantial passing trade meaning it would be extremely busy. 
Mr Atterton therefore queried the adequacy of the site location to cope with the 
anticipated demand. 
 
Mr Atterton advised that Sainsbury’s had made no effort to engage with residents 
living in the vicinity of the site. He advised that he lived in one of several bungalows 
which backed onto the site, yet all he and his neighbours had received was a letter 
from the company advising that a store was to be built at the location. 
 
In terms of noise, Mr Atterton advised that the flow of traffic into the site would be 
operated via a one way system, with vehicles entering at the south and departing 
the site at the north exit. As such, every vehicle entering the store would need to 
pass around the rear of the building, directly at the rear of his property. Members 
were advised that there were no proposals for screening within the application, in 
order to prevent noise. In addition to the noise from vehicles passing through the 
one way system, Mr Atterton also anticipated significant levels of noise from trollies, 
early morning and late evening deliveries and also air brakes on delivery vehicles. 
 
Members were advised that there was a substantial slope at the rear of the car park 
which again backed on to Mr Atterton’s property, for which there was no provision 
within the application for any barrier to prevent vehicles slipping directly into his and 
neighbouring properties. 
 
In addition to screening to prevent noise, Mr Atterton suggested that there should 
be screening to protect the privacy of those properties at the rear of the site. 



 
Mr Atterton felt the 7am-11pm store opening hours were excessive and again 
emphasised that even outside of those hours the site would be operational in terms 
of deliveries being made to the store. Furthermore, the proposals for the store 
included an ATM machine which would be operational 24 hours a day and so would 
mean vehicles visiting the site potentially around the clock. 
 
Members were advised that neighbouring properties would also be subjected to 
light pollution, as there were currently flood lights at the rear of the site which, 
although not in use currently, would potentially be used should the store be 
developed. 
 
Mr Atterton felt that the acoustic wall lining which was to be installed in the proximity 
of the refrigeration units and air conditioning units was insufficient. Furthermore 
Members were advised that Mr Atterton had undertaken a comparative traffic 
survey at a similar site at Gilesgate. He had concluded that the Gilesgate site was 
extremely busy at all times of day, as such he felt a similar situation would occur at 
The Lodge site. There was currently only enough space for two cars to wait in the 
centre of the road adjacent to the site, which would be insufficient especially in peak 
times. 
 
Mr Atterton raised concerns as to the lack of proposals for the storage of waste, he 
therefore hoped large volumes of waste would not be stored at the site. 
 
He commented that the current car wash site was unattractive and felt there should 
be a clear demarcation between the 2 sites. Mr Atterton also urged Members to pay 
particular attention to road signage, as currently problems were experienced with 
vehicles turning down Neville Dean having mistaken it as the access to The Lodge. 
 
In conclusion Mr Atterton advised that the proposals would be detrimental to the 
amenities of neighbouring residents and conflicted with the provisions of the 
adopted Local Plan. 
 
Mr R Philips, agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee. The Committee 
were advised that Sainsbury’s had identified the site as a great opportunity to 
provide currently unavailable facilities to within the area. 
 
The store would stock a wide range of products and would not be open on a 24/7 
basis. Members were advised that the car wash area was excluded from the 
application and its future use would be a matter for planning control. The proposals 
within the application were reiterated and Mr Philips highlighted that signage would 
be subject of a separate future planning application. 
 
In relation to the design of the development, Mr Philips advised that the applicant 
had entered into detailed discussions with officers in order to achieve the final 
design proposals. It was felt that the design as detailed in the application best 
reflected and complimented the existing building on the site. The proposed 
extension to the frontage of the current building was believed to be the best 
solution, as extending in any other direction was restricted.  
 



Mr Philips advised that the current building was not listed or within a designated 
conservation area. Furthermore the applicant proposed to undertake landscaping 
works on all boundaries of the site. 
 
Members were advised that all deliveries of goods would occur to the side of the 
store and as such would not impact on the bungalows to the rear of the site. In 
addition the ATM would operate in conjunction with store opening hours only, and 
would be secured with a shutter at all other times. 
 
Mr Philips highlighted that the technical noise assessment had concluded that the 
reductions in noise were acceptable and the technical transport assessment had 
concluded that the development would only generate a small number of vehicles as 
most customers would arrive on foot. Furthermore the school parking arrangements 
which were currently in place with Nevilles Cross Primary School would continue. 
 
In conclusion, Mr Philips highlighted that the new development would create 20 jobs 
and would bring the site back to beneficial use. 
 
Mr Burke, local resident, addressed the Committee. He had lived in the area for 8 
years and concurred that there was a sheer lack of appropriate convenience stores 
within the immediate area. The nearest appropriate facilities were not within walking 
distance and as such he advised that there was a lot of local support for the 
development. Furthermore, Mr Burke approved of the physical extension proposed 
to the current building which he felt would greatly improve the overall appearance. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer responded to the points raised as follows:- 
 

• Screening – a landscaping scheme had been submitted with the application 
and there would be a condition attached to any permission regarding the 
implementation of that scheme. The existing planting at the site was to be 
retained and enhanced. 

• Light Pollution – a condition was proposed to be imposed to control the issue 
of light pollution. 

• Plant Equipment/Noise – Environmental Health had assessed this aspect of 
the application and was satisfied with the measures proposed to reduce 
noise. 

 
Councillor G Holland, local Member, addressed the Committee. He advised 
Members that he had requested the application be brought before the Committee 
for consideration because of the size of the application and the number of 
objections. 
 
Members were advised that the premises currently known as The Lodge had a 
troubled history and in recent weeks the premises had now actually ceased to 
function. 
 
Councillor Holland advised that local residents who were in support of the 
application did not live directly in proximity of the site, however those objecting 
actually had the premises on their doorstep. He echoed the fears and concerns of 
those local residents in respect of noise, loss of privacy and downgrading of the 



landscape. As such Councillor Holland stressed the importance of conditions to be 
attached to any approved permission. 
 
He advised the Committee that conditions 2-6 were essential measures, however 
Councillor Holland felt that conditions 2, 5 and 6 required strengthening. 
 
In relation to condition 3, while it appeared to be a robust condition, Councillor 
Holland stressed that it must be enforced. 
 
Councillor Holland advised that he shared the concerns of the City of Durham Trust 
in respect of excessive traffic especially at peak times. While he accepted that the 
application was permitted development and as such difficult to refuse, Councillor 
Holland requested that sufficiently strong conditions were enforced. 
 
The Highways Officer addressed the Committee. He advised that while the 
Highways Authority did have concerns about the application, it was understood that 
it could not be refused upon highways grounds.  
 
The Highways Officer acknowledged that there would undoubtedly be queues 
especially at peak times, however advised that there would be a protected right turn 
lane which would have sufficient capacity. 
 
For the benefit of the Committee, the Highways Officer advised as to how traffic 
rates were predicted. 
 
Members were advised that in relation to the car park arrangements, the Highways 
Authority welcomed the one way system as well as the proposal to build out the 
kerb line at the exit of the premises, to dissuade drivers from using the adjacent slip 
road which headed in the direction of Bearpark. 
 
Councillor N Martin supported Councillor Holland’s reasons for bringing the 
application before the Committee to be determined. As a local Member for the area, 
Councillor Martin advised that there was a lot of local support for the development, 
explaining that in recent years the area had seen an increase in residential 
properties but a decrease in facilities. 
 
He shared the concerns expressed regarding screening to the rear of the site and in 
relation to condition 3 Councillor Martin queried whether a physical fence or barrier 
could be requested, as he felt that would be a reasonable condition to impose. 
 
In conclusion Councillor Martin accepted that it was a difficult application to refuse 
and therefore agreed that the strength of conditions was key. 
 
In response to a query, Councillor Martin clarified that the National Cycle Route  
which ran adjacent to the A167 would not be affected by the development. 
 
In relation to the condition suggested by Councillor Martin, the Principal Planning 
Officer advised that such a condition would be appropriate. The Solicitor agreed , 
advising that an additional condition could be imposed regarding appropriate 



screening, with the details of height, design and materials to be approved by the 
Planning Authority. 
 
 
Resolved: 
That the application be APPROVED, subject to the conditions outlined in the report, 
the extra condition requested by the Principal Planning Officer relating to highway 
and signage improvements, and an additional condition considered necessary by 
the Committee relating to appropriate screening to the rear of the site, with 
responsibility for the wording of the additional conditions and the approval of 
specifications of said screening, delegated to the Principal Planning Officer. 
 


